Historically, under IAS 18, the purchase and sale of part exchange (PX) properties was treated as a linked transaction with

the sale of the new build unit, and as such the net impact of the purchase and sale of a PX property was recognised in cost

of sales. Under IFRS 15, this is now a separate transaction as it can no longer be linked with the sale of the new build

house. However, this has not been reclassified as revenue and cost of sales because the Group does not consider the

purchase and sale of PX properties to be a principal activity and therefore the net impact has been reclassified to other

income/expense. Properties purchased under PX in the period 1 July 2018 amounted to £71.5 million, sales of PX

properties amounted to £70.9 million.

Taylor Wimpey plc
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the half year ended 1 July 2018

 34

14.  Adoption of new standards (continued)

Impact on Statement of Comprehensive Income on adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

The tables below show the impact on adoption of the new accounting standards as discussed above.

2 July 2017

As previously

reported  IFRS 15  IFRS 9  Restated

 £m £m £m £m

Revenue 1,727.5  - - 1,727.5

Cost of sales: (1,283.5)  (0.3)  - (1,283.8)

Gross profit 444.0  (0.3) - 443.7

Other (expenses)/income (2.0) 0.3  1.5  (0.2)

Administration expenses (97.4) - - (97.4)

Profit on ordinary activities before finance costs
and tax

344.6  - 1.5  346.1

Net finance costs (14.0) - (1.5) (15.5)

Share of results of joint ventures 4.4  - - 4.4

Profit before tax 335.0  - - 335.0

Operating profit* 349.0  - 1.5  350.5

Operating profit* margin 20.2%  0.1% 20.3%

*See definitions on page 3

31 December 2017
As previously

reported IFRS 15 IFRS 9 Restated

 £m £m £m £m

Revenue 3,965.2  - - 3,965.2

Cost of sales (2,932.2)  (1.2)  - (2,933.4)

Gross profit 1,033.0  (1.2) - 1,031.8

Net operating expenses

Other income 2.5  1.2  2.9  6.6

   Administration expenses (201.9) - - (201.9)

Profit on ordinary activities before finance costs
and tax

833.6  - 2.9  836.5

Net finance costs (29.2) - (2.9) (32.1)

Share of results of joint ventures 7.6  - - 7.6

Profit before tax 812.0  - - 812.0

Operating profit* 841.2  - 2.9  844.1

Operating profit* margin 21.2%  0.1% 21.3%

*See definitions on page 3

Taylor Wimpey plc
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the half year ended 1 July 2018

 35

14. Adoption of new standards (continued)

IFRS 16 ‘leases’

The Group has elected to early adopt IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ and it has been applied from 1 January 2018, using the modified

retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at 1

January 2018. Comparative information has therefore not been restated, and is reported under IAS 17 ‘Leases’ and IFRIC